presents the modelled outcome assuming petrol prices were increased by 10 percent via the introduction of
an environmental tax on petrol. The introduction of a 10 percent tax is predicted to have resulted in a greater
number of EVs being sold than actually occurred. Indeed, the loss in potential EV sales increases by an
average of 1.23 for both BEV and PHEVs, with an additional 13,139.86 EV sales predicted to have occurred
over the base model results. In addition to revenue raised from an increase of petrol costs by 10 percent
resulting from the introduction of an environmental tax on petrol, the government benefited by
¥726,340,003.73 (US$105,181,295.94) in sales tax revenue that they would have lost over the same period
had the policy been introduced. At the same time, if the vehicle market were operating at the efficient
frontier, the increase in petrol prices would have reduced transport C02 emissions by 1,041,039.16 tonnes
over the six-year time frame examined, 193,900.73 over the base scenario.

Table 8: Economic losses 2016 to 2021 assuming 10% tax on petrol*

Year Lost potential
EV sales (BEV) (PHEV) Tax revenue

not forgone
Tax revenue

not forgone (US$)*
Emissions
(tonnes)

2016 6,082.94 4,710.34 1,372.60 ¥50,696,317.79 $7,341,333.78 84,159.24
2017 27,832.65 25,806.82 2,025.83 ¥287,161,710.92 $41,583,887.36 418,806.05
2018 16,814.42 14,813.18 2,001.25 ¥185,561,164.89 $26,871,112.29 246,847.79
2019 8,055.81 7,994.22 61.60 ¥82,082,590.20 $11,886,379.89 125,378.86
2020 8,317.27 6,708.30 1,608.97 ¥85,916,791.58 $12,441,610.59 117,195.16
2021 3,484.07 2,754.52 729.55 ¥34,921,428.36 $5,056,972.04 48,652.06
Total 70,587.17 62,787.38 7,799.79 ¥726,340,003.73 $105,181,295.94 1,041,039.16

* Yuan to US$ exchange rate of 0.14481 as of 7 March 2023

Table 9 presents the estimated outcome assuming the number of public charging stations in each of the 88
cities were increased by 10 percent over and above the number actually present. As with the petrol tax

18

scenario, increasing the number of public charging stations available is predicted to increase the number of
EV sales that would have occurred, widening the gap between actual observed and predicted sales. With
respect to the base scenario, the potential market for EVs over the six years would have been an additional